

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

NO 50144-9-II

2017 SEP 12 PM 1:56

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**DUNGENESS HEIGHTS HOMEOWNERS, LLC, Appellant**

v.

**RADIO PACIFIC, INC., SHIRLEY TJEMSLAND, and CLALLAM COUNTY, a  
political subdivision of the State of Washington, Respondents**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Clallam County  
The Honorable **Judge Erik Rohrer**  
Clallam County Superior Court Cause No. **16-2-00339-8**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CLALLAM COUNTY**

---

By  
Clallam County Prosecuting  
Attorney's Office



**DAVID W. ALVAREZ**  
Attorney for Respondent Clallam County  
WSBA # 29194  
223 E. 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362  
(360) 565-2720

FedEx 9/11/17

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
a. Scorecard: Who are the players in this saga? .....	2
b. The property and the neighborhood .....	3
c. Why did the Applicant need the now-challenged permits? .....	4
d. Procedural History in Brief .....	4
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>A. THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW DHH HAS FAILED TO SATISFY ARE WELL-KNOWN TO THIS COURT AND THE COURT MAY AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE HEARING EXAMINER ON ANY SINGLE GROUND IF IT SO CHOOSES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. DHH FAILS TO PROVE THE EXAMINER ERRED WHEN HE CONCLUDED THE HEIGHT VARIANCE SHOULD BE GRANTED TO THE APPLICANT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. DHH FAILS TO PROVE THE EXAMINER ERRED WHEN HE CONCLUDED THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SHOULD BE ISSUED TO TJEMSLAND.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>D. THE COUNTY, AS THE PREVAILING PARTY IN THE TRIAL COURT AND BEING LIKELY TO PREVAIL IN THE COURT OF APPEALS IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ITS REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO RCW 4.84.370(2) AND RAP 18.1.....</b>	<b>29</b>
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683 (2007).....	30
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718 (2008) .....	30
<i>Chinn v. City of Spokane</i> , 173 Wn. App. 89 (2013).....	5
<i>City of Federal Way v. Town &amp; Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17 (2011)...	6, 22
<i>City of Medina v. T-Mobil USA, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 19 (2004).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801 (2005).....	29
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 850 (2004) .....	25
<i>Friends of Cedar Park Neighborhood v. City of Seattle</i> , 156 Wn. App. 633 (2010).....	6
<i>Henningsen v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 828 (2000).....	30
<i>Hoberg v. City of Bellevue</i> , 76 Wn. App. 357 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Julian v. City of Vancouver</i> , 161 Wn.App. 614 (2011).....	6, 15
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193 (1989).....	6
<i>Maranatha Mining, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 59 Wn.App. 795 (1990) .....	20
<i>N. Pacific Union Conference Assn. of Seventh Day Adventists v. Clark County</i> , 118 Wn. App. 22 (2003) .....	5
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Assoc. v. Clark County</i> , 170 Wn. App. 859 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1021 (2013) .....	14
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151 (1994).....	19
<i>St. Clair v. Skagit County</i> , 43 Wn. App. 122 (1986).....	18
<i>Timberlake Christian Fellowship v. King County</i> , 114 Wash.App. 174 (2002), <i>review denied, sub nom. Citizens for a Responsible Rural Area Dev. v. King County</i> , 149 Wash.2d 1013, 69 P.3d 874 (2003).....	6
<i>Whidbey Environmental Action v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1025 (2005). .....	7
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen’s Ass’n v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wn.App. 541 (2009) .....	14

### Statutes

Chapter 34.05 RCW .....	7
Chapter 36.70C RCW .....	1
Chapter. 58.17 RCW.....	4

RCW 36.70A.090 .....	28
RCW 36.70C.130(1).....	1, 5, 31
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) .....	passim
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c).....	2, 14, 16, 21
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) .....	passim

### **Development Regulations**

CCC §31.02.720.....	28
CCC §33.27.040(1)(a) .....	28
CCC §33.30.030.....	8
CCC §33.30.030(1).....	10, 11, 13
CCC §33.30.030(2).....	13, 16
CCC §33.30.030(4).....	16
CCC §33.49.200(2)(a) .....	17
CCC §33.49.410.....	23, 24, 25, 26
CCC §33.49.520(2)(a) .....	26, 28
CCC §33.49.530.....	9
CCC §33.49.530(1).....	20
CCC §33.49.620.....	4
CCC Chapter 33.49.....	9, 17
CCC §33.10.15(2)],.....	11
